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On June 13, 1986, a complaint was filed with the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the Weston Board of
Education had violated Section 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act
(the MERA), including Section,.7-470(a)(4),  in relation to the creation of
the position of Nurse. The substance of the complaint focused on the
alleged unilateral removal of.work  previously performed by bargaining unit
employees. The complaint was amended on August 4, 1986 with the express
reference to a violation of Section 7-470(a)(l)  and the assertion that the
Board refused to recognize the position of Nurse as a bargaining unit
position. A second amended complaint was filed on October 15, 1987 alleging
that the Board had refused to supply information relative to collective
bargaining since it was requested on June 2, 1986, and also that since
September 2, 1986 the Board had refused to comply with a settlement
agreement reached in this case.



After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came
before the Labor E!oard for a formal hearing on October 7, 1987, February 22,
1988, and December 19, 1988. Both  parties were provided a full opprtunity
to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.
The parties submitted post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on
March 1, 1989.

On the basis of the whole record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, order and dismissal.

Findinqs of Fact

1. The Weston Board  of Education is an employer within the meaning of
the Act.

2. Local 1303-110 of Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO is an employee
organization within the meaning of the Act.

3. The Union is the exclusive bargaining agent for the following unit
of non-certified employees:

. ..a11  regular full-time and regular part-time non certified
employees in the transprtation  department, custodial
maintenance department, office personnel (secretaries,
clerks, aides), teacher aides, health aides, and cafeteria
personnel; excluding the director of transportation,
director of custcdial  and maintenance service, director of
cafeteria services, secretary to the Superintendent,
secretary to the business manager, head of payroll, nurse
supervisor and supervisors within the meaning of the Act and
all employees working less than twenty (20) hours per week.
(emphasis added)

4. This bargaining unit was formed in or about 1978, at which time the
Union became the bargaining representative.

5. The instant case involves the positions of health aide and nurse.

6. Since at least 1979 or 1980, there have been two employees serving
as health aides in the unit.

7. The job description of health aides has included providing various
health services to students and requires the aide to have a High School
diploma or equivalent and first aid training.

8. Health aides were not required to be registered nurses.

9. Since the formation of the bargaining unit, there was a nursing
supervisor who was required to be and was a registered nurse, and who was
excluded from  the bargaining unit.
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10. That nursing supervisor was assigned to the only elementary
school, where she performed the same health services to students that were
provided in the two other Weston schools (Middle School and High School) by
health aides.
school.

No health aide was assigned simultaneously to the elementary

11. The nursing supervisor did give medications at the elementary
school, a duty she could perform since she was a registered nurse.

12. The nursing supervisor's supervisory duties included overseeing
the other two schools, being on call in case of an accident or sickness or
if there was "any need for consulting with a supervisory nurse", advising
the health education coordinator of any problem that she could not resolve,
and compiling reports. (TR 118-119, Exhibit 13)

13. The incumbents of the health aide positions at the Weston Middle
School and the High School at the time the instant dispute arose were 'ibni
Bodor and Dottie  Mehos.

14. Mehos was a registered nurse , although she was not required to be
a registered nurse to hold the position of health aide.

15. On January 27, 1986, Weston Middle Schcol  administrator David
Trigaux sent a memorandum to the faculty listing a.number  of budget changes,
including adding registered nurses to all schools. (Exhibit 4)

16. The Board of Education took this action based on safety concerns.

17. Specifically the Board of Education concluded that using
registered nurses (R.N.'s) rather than health aides was warranted as (1) the
medical training of R.N.'s  was desirable due to the number of pupil
accidents, and (2) R.N.'s  could give medications, which was frequently
required, but health aides could not, according to Conn. Gen. Stats. Section
10-212(a).

18. When the Weston Local  Union's president received this notice, she
contacted the Union because she anticipated that the aide job at the Middle
School  would be changed or a..registered  nurse would be added.

.
19.

posted for
In or about May 1986, a "Notice of Position Availability" was
the position of registered nurse-Middle School. (Exhibit 5)

20. The position announcement included a statement of duties which was
similar in most respects to the duties of health aide (the aide duties were
listed in a 1982 position announcement for health aide [Exhibit 31) but also
'included administering medications.

21. The qualifications included a requirement that the nurse must have
a Bachelor of Science in Nursing and have completed "recent first aid and
CPR courses with certification in bth."
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22. The registered nurse notice also stated "Wages and benefits in
accordance with Board of Education policies" and gave a starting date of
September 2, 1986.

23. When the Union saw this nurse's position notice posted, Council #4
Staff Representative Peter Thor wrote to the Board's business director in a
letter dated June 2, 1986 stating in pertinent part as follows:

I have received a copy of a job posting for the position of
Registered Nurse-Middle School. The Union is unaware of any
such position.
I would appreciate it if you would furnish me the following
information concerning the position so that the union can
determine what, if anything, is the appropriate reaction:

Status- Is the position included within the Union
bargaining unit; If not, why?
Duties- Are the duties the same or similar to
other bargaining unit positions?
Terms - The posting states that wages and benefits
are in accordance with Board policies;
specifically, what are the policies?
I would appreciate your attention to this matter
as soon as conveniently possible.

(Exhibit 6)

24. The Union did not receive a written response to its June 2 letter.
It received no oral information from the Board of Education related to the

questions until late July, 1986 at an informal Labor Board conference (See
Findings #26 et seq.)

25. The Union filed the original complaint in this case on June 13,
1986, and alleged that:

The Board has created and advertised for applicants for the
position of Nurse at the Weston Middle School. The work
required of the position is the same work which is
currently performed by member of Complainant bargaining
unit, but the job requirements are different frcm  the job
requirements of the bargaining unit positions. At no time
did the Board notify the Union of its action, or offer to
negotiate with the Union.

Among other things the Union sought as a remedy was an order to "restore
work to be performed by registered nurse which is bargaining unit work to
bargaining unit employees;...".

26. By way of a newspaper article on June 26, 1986, the Union learned
that Dottie  Mehos, an incumbent health aide, had been awarded the job of
registered nurse at the High School.

27. In July 1986, a preliminary informal conference attended by both
parties was conducted by Labor Board  Assistant Agent Harold S. Lynch, Jr.
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28. At the July conference, the parties' discussion jncluded  the
subject of an employee [Pcdor] who was due to lose her job , and the issue
of whether the Board of Education would be willing to place the two nursing
positions in the bargaining unit.

29. The Eoard  of Education stated that the positions were not
bargaining unit positions and the Union stated that they were.

30. The parties also discussed their views on the applicability of the
Labor Board's doctrine about reassignment to non-unit employees of work
previously shared by both unit and non unit employees.

31. On August 4, 1986, the Union filed an amended complaint with the
Labor Board which added the allegation that the "Eoard  refused to recognize
[the] position of Nurse as a bargaining unit position."

32. The conference adjourned to another date in August 1986, at which
time discussion continued.

3 3 . EYbst of this conference consisted of separate caucuses of Lynch
with each g oup in separate rooms
the groups. 5 , with Lynch moving back and forth between

34. Union Representative Peter Thor believed that at the end of the
meeting, the parties had reached an agreement which would settle the case.
Thor believed that the parties agreed that "the Oman who did not have the
nursing degree would get a cash payment, would resign, would maintain her
insurance for a relatively short period of time, and in addition to that,
that the new registered nurses' positions would be included in the
bargaining unit but that the Union would recognize that the general wage
increases that had already been applied to that position would not be
negotiated until the expiration of the current agreement. And we further
agreed that the agency fee provision in the contract would be waived with
respect to those applicants or those new employees." Thor also believed
that there,was  agreement that the Union would not pursue any legal action on
behalf of employee Rodor , and that it wuld  provide the Board of Education
with a "hold harmless" letter to address concerns about placing these
professionals in the bargaining unit and about the possible litigation which
could ensue. * . .

1 The nature of the settlement agreement (See Finding #46)  indicates that
Bodor's  health aide position was eliminated, and that she was unable to fill
a new "nurse" position because she was not qualified as a registered nurse.

2 It is not necessary to resolve the conflict in testimony of whether there
was a brief convening of both groups with Lynch at the conclusion of the
conference.
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35. Cuthbertson expressed to Lynch the Board of Education's position
that it would not oppose inclusion of the nurses in the bargaining unit if
the Union obtained the agreement of the nurses to this unit placement.

36. The evidence does not establish (1) whether
the Union, (2) what other positions or proposals were
to the parties, (3) any further details of the August

37. At the conclusion of the August conference,

Lynch conveyed this to
communicgted  by Lynch
meeting.

the parties left with
the understanding that Assistant Agent Lynch would forward a document to
them, and Thor believed this was the agreement that would be signed.

38. Board of Education Attorney Hugh Cuthbertson believed that Lynch
would try to draw up a document that would be acceptable to both parties.
Lynch initially testified that he left the meeting to "develop what you see
before you, a letter which to the best of my knowledge represented what I
believe to be agreements by the parties." (Tr. 59) However,awhen  asked on
cross-examination, "...did  an agreement, a final agreement on these, all
these issues, result from the August 27th meeting?" Lynch replied, "I did
not feel that an agreement in fact had been arrived at."

39. On September 2, Lynch mailed to the parties a letter with an
enclosed document titled "Settlement Agreement." (Exhibit 8).

40. The letter stated in pertinent part:

In accordance with our meeting of last Wednesday pertaining
to the above referenced case, you will find attached a
Settlement Agreement that I trust expresses the agreements
of the parties. I have enclosed a copy for each of you to
note any comments, revisions, etc. you may wish to make.
Please exchange the commentary copies and then return them
to me for preparation of the final Agreement which I shall
circulate to each of you as the original. Following
signatures by all parties, I shall send you a fully signed
copy of the Original.

3 On cross-examination of Lynch, the Union sought access to Lynch's meeting
notes, but the Labor Board  ruled that access was inappropriate as the notes
co-mingled information obtained confidentially in individual caucuses with
information jointly discussed. The Labor Board  also sustained objections to
questions concerning proposals advanced in the settlement discussions.
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41. The introductory paragraph of the document, which was titled
"Settlement Agreement" and was dated August 27, 1986, stated, "Following
prolonged discussions between the above principals, the following Settlement
Agreement was arrived at today. It is:..."

42. The document then was broken down into three sections. Section
"A" involved terms for health aide E!cdor's  separation from employment.
Section "B" provided for inclusion of the two Middle School and High School
nurses in the non-certified bargaining unit, a statement of the non-
negotiability of their salaries/benefits for the 1986-1987 school year, and
a statement that the Union would "provide the Board with a 'hold harmless'
letter involving the nursing psitions.  Substance of said letter will
address objection , if any, by nurses included in aforesaid Local." Section
"C" specified that the Union agreed to withdraw, without prejudice, the
complaint as amended.

43. Board of Education Attorney Cuthbertson reviewed the document by
phone with Assistant Agent Lynch and expressed the belief that the document
did not embody "what we agreed upon" and specifically noted that the Board
had not wanted any dollar amounts included in Section A, nor specific
statement of the number of vacation days Odor  had earned. He also stated
that he couldn't agree to the prtion about putting the nurses' psition
into the unit based "on the position previously taken" (i.e. allegedly that
the Union would have to obtain the agreement of the nurses to be included in
the unit).

44. Lynch communicated the Board's psition  to the Union, which
believed that Lynch's written document did reflect the agreement of the
parties.

45. No final settlement agreement had been reached at the August 27,
1986 negotiations.

46. Subsequently, the parties entered and signed a partial settlement
agreement concerning only the terms of separation of Ecdor,  and expressly
referring to the fact that the other portion of the complaint remained
unresolved. (The agreement was signed by the Union on March 9, 1987 and the
Board of Education on'February 26, 1987)..

Conclusions of Law

1. An employer is free to eliminate positions or work performed by
bargaining unit employees without bargaining with a union over its decision,
at least as long as (a) it is not motivated by anti-union animus, (b) the
action does not constitute a repudiation of the existing contract, and (c)
the decisions do not result in the transfer of exclusively bargaining unit
work to non-unit personnel.

2. In this case, because there was a history of substantial sharing of
student health care between unit health aides and non-unit registered
nurses, the unilateral transfer of all of the health care work to registered
nurse positions and the elimination of the health aide positions did not
constitute a breach of the Weston Board of Education's duty to bargain in
gocd faith.
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3. The Weston Board of Education did not violate the Act by failing to
include registered nurses automatically in the existing unit, since
registered nurses are professional employees and professional employees must
vote for inclusion in a unit with nonprofessionals.

4. A party has the duty to supply in a timely fashion requested
information which is relevent to collective bargaining and contract
administration.

5. The.Weston  Board of Education breached its duty to supply
information when it failed to respond  in a timely fashion with information
requested by the Union on June 2,-1986.

6. A party to a settlement agreement reached in a
case breaches its duty to bargain in gocii faith when it
that settlement agreement.

prohibited practice
fails to abide by

7. No final settlement agreement was reached on August 27, 1986, and
accordingly the Weston Board of Education has not breached its duty to
bargain by failing to abide by the terms proposed for agreement.

Discussion

The charges in this case revolve around the Union's initial ccmplaint
that the Poard  of Education violated its duty to bargain with the Union by
unilaterally, transferring bargaining unit work performed by health aides
(whose jobs were eliminated) to newly created positions of registered
nurses. In what amounts to an alternative claim, the Union alleges that
these registered nurse positions have been excluded improperly from the
bargaining unit. Over one year after the initial complaint, the Union added
charges that the Board of Education had failed to supply information it
requested on the unit work issue and had failed to abide by a settlement
agreement allegedly reached in the case. These various claims must be
assessed separately.

1. THEALlXGSDF?.SMOVALOFUNITWORKWITHOUTNECESSAPYBARGAINING

As a general rule an employer is free to eliminate positions or work
performed by bargaining unit employees without bargaining with a Union over
its decision, at least as long as it is not motivated by anti-union animus
and the action does not constitute a repudiation of the existinq contract.
Newington Board of Education,‘Decision No. 1116 (1973); West Haven Board of
Education, Decision No. 1363 (1976); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 1436,
(1976); 'l&?n of Hamden,  Decision No. 2145 (1982); Plainville Board of
Education, Decision No. 2412 (1985); Housing Authority of the City of
Bristol, Decision No. 2166 (1982); Town of Orange, Decision No. 2420
(1985). An employer is also generally free to create new positions without
bargaining over its decision , although it may be bound to bargain over the
terms and conditions of employment of the new position if it is contained
in the bargaining unit. New Haven Housing Authority, Decision Ho. 2595
(1987). However these holdings about the elimination and creation of
positions are limited by our provisio that such decisions are not mandatory
subjects of bargaining unless they result in the transfer of exclusively
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bargaining unit work to non-unit personnel. City'of Bridgeport, Decision
No. 1658 (1978), aff'd  in City of Bridgeport v. Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations, Bocket  No. 17 15 22 (Sup.Ct., Jan. 21, 1980); City of
Waterbury, Decision No. 1436 (1976); Town  of Middlebury,i o n  ~0. 2 4 3 4 .I)eci
(1985); Norwich Board of Education, Decision No. 2579 (1987). 2

Thus, an employer must bargain in advance with a union concerning a
proposal which results inthe removal of bargaining unit work which has been
performed exclusively by unit employees and the reassignment of that work to
non-unit employees. Middlebury, supra, (prohibited practice where position
eliminated and work transferred to non-unit positions). Compare Town  of
Orange,5supra  (no prohibited practice where there was no transfer of unit
work) However, this bargaining requirement does not apply where the
work bei;g removed frcm the unit is transferred to non-unit employees in job
categories which had previously performed that same type of work. This is
sometimes referred to as our "shared work" doctrine. Board of Education of
the City of Hartford, Decision No. 1938 (1980), Plainville Board of
Education, supra; City  of Waterbury, supra; see also Vernon Board of
Education (1988); Town of Watertown, Decision No. 2515, (1986). Norwich
Board of Education, Decision No. 2579 (1987), Hartford Board of Education
Decision No. 2573 (1987).

In the case before us, the health aide positions were eliminated and
the work previously performed by health aides was reassigned to additional,
newly-created registered nurse positions which, as we explain below, are
outside the unit. Applying the principles which we cite above, we first
note that in this case there is absolutely no evidence or allegation that
the elimination of,health  aide positions and transfer of wrk were motivated
by anti-union animus or involved a repudiation of the contract. However, a
limit on management's right to eliminate the health aides arguably existed
because the aides' work has been transferred unilaterally to non-unit
employees. Thus our focus must shift to the Ibwn's  defense that the
unilateral transfer of work was permissable because historically the health
care work had been shared between aides and registered nurses.

4 . .
Even if there is no duty to bargain over the fundamental decision, there

may still be a duty to bargain over the impact of that decision on unit
employees. See generally, Norwich Board of Education, Decision No. 2579
(1987) (referring to general principle) and cases cited therein. See also
Town  of Hamden,  supra and Town of Orange, supra.

5 The issue of performance of bargaining unit work arises in several
contexts. See Plainville Board of Education, Decision No. 1221 (1974), City
of New Haven, Decision No. 1558 (1977),  City of Milford, Decision No. 1849
(1980).
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It is quite clear that the work at issue in this case was shared.
Thus, for many years a registered nurse had been assigned as the sole
provider of health care services at Weston's only elementary school, and
performed daily ai1 the functions which the health aides performed at the
two other schools . And that work did not lose its "shared" nature simply'
because the registered nurse also performed additional tasks.

The Union makes the argument that the nursing supervisor was primarily
a supervisor and administrator, and that her duties only minimally
overlapped with those of health aides, with the overlap too insignificant to
create a "shared work" situation. Perhaps implicit in the Union's argument
is the premise that the "registered nurse" status only related to the
supervisory function, so that when the registered nurse worked serving
students--as opposed to supervising--she was serving as a health aide.
Accordingly, the argument might be made, there was no direct student health
care being shared by health aides and registered nurses. We reject the
Union's argument and its implicit premises. It seems clear that the use of
a registered nurse as a supervisor was related to the need for at least one
provider of health services who possessed certain professional skills and
was not simply based on the desirability of those skills in supervising
employees. For example, the nurse supervisor was on call for accidents and
illnesses at all schools. Based on the record evidence, we see the Board of
Education's decision to use only registered nurses as a decision to expand
the availability of those professional skills for direct student care, i.e.
to shift the balance of shared work to registered nurses -- in this case to
the full exclusion of health aides.

Without conceding that the work was truly shared, the Union argues that
because the reassignment increased the amount of unit work done by non-
bargaining unit personnel, there was a significant departure from past
practice which triggered the duty,to bargain. The Union cites City of New
Haven, Decision No. 187g8(1980). While New Haven, supra, and some
comments in other cases arguably could be used to support a proposition
that a duty to bargain arises whenever there is a substantial change in the
amount of "shared" work being performed by non-bargaining employees, or

6 She also was able to administer medication, a task which could not be
done by a health aide who was not an R.N. The record does not establish
whether a health aide who happened also to be an R.N. (like Dottie  Mehos)
administered medication. Even if she did, we do not see that this affects
the shared work dcctrine  which we discuss, infra.

7 In New Haven, we concluded that the use of workers obtained from a
"temporary agency" over a substantially longer pericd  of time than had been
the case in the past constituted a mandatory subject of bargaining.

8 City of mrrington,  Decision No. 2172 (1983) note at page 3; City of
Milford, Decision No. 2235 (1983).
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where layoff of unit employees results, some of our previous cases present a
different approach. Specifically, in City of Waterbury, supra, many
teachers aides were laid off and the aides' work was assumed by teachers.
The teachers had originally performed the work exclusively and more recently
had shared it to some extent with the aides. There, despite what appears to
have been a rather substantial change in the amount of aide-type work which
was being performed by the teachers, we held that there was no prohibited
practice. And in Norwich E@ard  of Education, Decision No. 2579 (1987), we
held that elimination of unit "catalogers" psitions  did not violate the Act
even though the work was transferred to non-unit professional librarians,
since the work had previously been shared. See also City of New Haven,
Decision No. 1672 (1978).

We concede that there is some contradiction between our analysis in New
Haven, Decision No. 1879 and our analysis in Waterbury, Norwich, and New -
Haven, Decision No. 1672. However, the facts in this case do not reqiiii  us
to resolve that conflict. The key factor here is that the sharing of
specific duties was very substantial-i.e. the registered nurse was
performing the daily, routine student health care at l/3 of the schools,
just as the health aides did at the other schccls.  And she clearly spent a
large Iprtion  of her day at that work. In the context of such substantial
sharing, we conclude that the Board of Education had no duty to bargain over
its decision to eliminate theghealth  aide positions and transfer that work
to registered nurse positions .

We note~that  the Board of Education did have a duty to bargain, upon a
request by the Union , concerning the impact of its decision on the
bargaining unit. However, the Union has not alleged that this duty was
breached, and the negotiations concerning the attempted settlement agreement
indicate to us that "impact" bargaining did in fact take place.

We turn now to the Union's claim, apparently pled  as an alternative
argument, that the Employer illegally refused to recognize the registered
nurses as within the unit. The reference in the bargaining unit description
to "all-noncertified employees" understandably raises a question of whether
the registered nurses were automatically included. While an employer has a
duty to accept a union as the representative of those described in a

9 The Union seeks.to distinguish Milford, Decision No. 2235 (1983) based on
the fact that in Milford the Union had agreed to the prior "shared mrk"
arrangement. The Union argues that in this case there was no acquiescence
in the practice of shared work, since the nursing supervisor allegedly
existed prior to the commencement of the bargaining unit. This distinction
is insignificant, as our subsequent cases have not been based on a union's
formal or informal agreement that work muld be shared, but on the existence
of a practice, the factor which we fccus on in the instant case.
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contractual recognition clause or certification10 , the Board of Education
here clearly had a legitimate reason for declining to include the registered
nurses automatically. Specifically, registered nurses are normally
considered professional employees. City of Stamford, Decision No. 719
(1966), Stamford Board of Education and City of Stamford, Decision No. 915'
(1970). Professional employees may not be Joined with non-professional
employees unl
Section 7-471fi!

s the professionals vote to be included. Conn. Gen. Stat.
Given that statutory provision, neither the Board of

Education nor this Labor E!oard is free to include them automatically in the
existing unit. We would, of course, entertain for consideration a valid
petition for representation.

THEALLEGEDBREACH OF THE DUTY TOSUPPLY  INFORMATION

The duty of a party to supply information relevant to collective
bargaining and contract administration is well established.
Hartford, Decision No. 2752 (1989).

City of
It is apparently not disputed here that

the requested information was relevent. Specifically, the Union requested:

1. Is the position [nurse] included within the Union bargaining
unit? If not, why?
2. Are the duties the same or similar to other bargaining unit
positions?
3. The posting states that wages and benefits are in accordance with
Board policy; specifically, what are the policies?"

It is true that the Board  of Education never made a direct oral or
written response to these questions. Such a response was necessary even if
the Board felt that the Union had already garnered that information
indirectly. And a response was due in a timely way probably well in advance
of the indirect response supplied at the July and August 1987 conferences.
The Union's ability to understand the situation and evaluate intelligently
its course of action was hampered significantly by the lack of early
information. However, by the time those conferences ended, the Union, which
by then had obtained much of the requested information, gave no indication
that there'was an information request outstanding or that it alleged a
breach of the Board of Education's duty to supply information. Rather, the

10 See New Haven Housing Authority, Decision No. 2595 (1987).
11 Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 471 (3) provides in pertinent part: " No unit
shall include both professional and nonprofessional employees unless a
majority of such professional employees vote for inclusion in such unit,
provided employees who are members of a profession may be included in a unit
which includes nonprofessional employees if an employee organization has
been designated by the board or has been recognized by the municipal
employer as the exclusive representative of such unit and a majority of the
employees in such profession vote for inclusion in such unit, in which event
all of the employees in such profession shall be included in such unit..."
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Union waited over a year to file the amended complaint to allege an illegal
refusal to supply information. While there was a violation of the Act
associated with the lack of a prompt, direct and complete reply to the
Union's initial request , we do not condone the Union's tardiness in raising
the issue. Thus the remedy includes an order for the Board of Education to
cease and desist from failing to supply relevent  information on request, but
if there is information which was originally requested and is still desired,
the Union must renew its specific requests in writing. It must do so within
14 days of the issuance of this decision, in order to obtain that
information as a result of our order herein.

THE ALLEGED FAILURE To CCMPLY  WITH A SET&ENENT  AGREEMENT

The Union contends that a document sent to the parties on September 2,
1986 by Assistant Agent Lynch reflected an actual agreement which had been
reached August 27, 1989 in settlement of the Union's amended complaint. The
Board of Education contends that no such agreement was made, and that in any
case Lynch's document included terms with which it had expressed
disagreement at the informal conference. The parties accept as controlling
our past cases which establish that the refusal or failure to comply with a
negotiated settlement of a prohibited practice case constitutes a violation
of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act and a prohibited practice. City of
Bridgeport, Decision No. 2075-A (1982), Town  of Rocky  Hill, Decision No.
2404 (1985). Thus the issue is whether a settlement was reached, an issue
which has arisen in our past cases. State of Connecticut, Department of
Administative Services, Decision No. 2640 (1988).

Our assessment of the full record convinces us that there was in fact
no final agreement reached at the August 27 conference, and that the
dmument  which was forwarded by Lynch therefore did not represent a
completed settlement agreement. Lynch's testimony as well as the
contradictions inherent in the written material he forwarded to the parties
indicate that no final terms had been firmly agreed upon. Bather the
evidence indicates that Lynch simply was optimistic that he described
mutually agreeable terms. Most significant, of course, is his testimony
that he did not feel that an agreement had been reached. Lynch was a
neutral participant in the process , and thus his testimony carries weight.
The contradiction in the written material is found in the fact that the
cover letter described a process which indicated the tentative nature of the
settlement terms -i.e. changes were to be noted and forwarded--whereas the
text of the settlement reflects that an agreement had already been reached.
We cannot bind a party to an "agreement" amidst this uncertainty.

It also is significant that most of the conference was conducted with
separate caucuses. While that may be a productive mediation technique, it
does increase the odds that without a written agreement the parties will not
have a full and accurate awareness of the precise positions each holds on
particular issues or settlement discussions. We believe that here this
structure led to the result that the Union held a good faith belief that the
Board of Education had reached agreement on certain terms, which in fact the
Board had not accepted. Critical among these was the inclusion of the

-13-



.

nurses in the bargaining unit, which the Board had conditioned on the Union
obtaining the consent of the nurses, a condition with which the union
appears to have been unfamiliar.

In summary,  there was never a final settlement agreement reached on '
August 27, 1986. Therefore this allegation of the complaint is dismissed.

Recapping our conclusions in the instant case, we dismiss the
allegations of the complaint concerning (1) the refusal to include the
registered nurses in the bargaining unit, (2) the elimination of health
aides and transfer of work to the registered nurse positions, and (3) the
refusal to abide by a settlement agreement. We find a violation of the duty
to bargain in gocd  faith by the failure to provide in a timely manner
information relevent to contract administration, but require the Union to
renew in writing its request for any information which it originally
requested and is still desired.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the pwer  vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Enployees  Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the Weston Board of Education

I. Cease and desist from:
(a) Failing to supply in a timely fashion information relevant to

contract administration which has been requested by the Union;

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds
will effectuate the purposes of the Act;

(a) Upon any renewed request by the Union received in writing within
14 days of issuance of this decision , supply information relevant to the
registered nurse issue as included in the original request of the Union
dated June, 2, 1986;

(b) Post immediately in a conspicuous place where members of the
bargaining unit customarily assemble , and leave psted for a period of sixty
(60) consecutive days,from  the date of posting , a copy of this Decision and
Order in its entirety; :,

(c) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield,
Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision and
Order of the steps taken by the Weston Board of Education to comply
therewith. :

s/Craig Shea
Craig Shea, Chairman

s/AnnMcCormack
AnnMcCormack

s/Margaret Lareau
Margaret Lareau
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To:

Gtty  Norward,  Supt.
Weston Eoard of Education
school Rioad
Weston, Ct. 06883

CERTIFISD (RPR)

Dr. Edward Walenzik, Dir. Bus. Affairs
Weston Board of Education
School Road
Weston, Ct. 06883

Frederick Dorsey,  Esq.
Siegel, O'Cmnor,  Schiff, Zangari & Kainen
P.O. Box 906
171 Orange Street
New Haven, Ct. 06504

William Kluytenaar, Staff Pep.
Council #4, AFSCME,  AFL-CIO
444 East  Main Street
New Britain, Ct. 06051

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
Law Offices,of  Gagne & Collins
207 Washington Street
Hartford, Ct. 06106

CERTIFIED (RRR)
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